

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

07-11-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No. 2016-AP-406

MICHAEL CHOUGH,
Defendant-Appellant.

Kenosha County Circuit Court
Case No. 2012-CT-159

**ON NOTICE OF APPEAL TO REVIEW A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND ORDERS OF THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
KENOSHA COUNTY, THE HONORABLE MARY KAY WAGNER
PRESIDING**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
BRIEF**

ANTHONY D. COTTON
State Bar No. 1055106
Kuchler & Cotton, S.C.
1535 E. Racine Avenue
PO Box 527
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186
Tel: (262) 542-4218
Fax: (262) 542-1993
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
CASE HISTORY	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.	8
II. BECAUSE IT IS UNKNOWN WHEN MR. CHOUGH OPERATED A MOTOR VEHICLE, THE STATE DID NOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST HIM FOR OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE WHILE INTOXICATED, AND THE CIRCUIT COURT’S RULING SHOULD BE REVERSED.	9
III. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT ACTED AS A GATEKEEPER AT ALL FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF EVIDENCE REGARDING RETROGRADE EXTRAPOLATION, ITS FINDING THAT THE GATE WAS LEFT OPEN BY THE LAST GUY DOES NOT PROVIDE A LEGAL BASIS FOR LETTING IN EVERYONE ELSE.	19
A. What happened here.	22
1. <i>Daubert</i> hearing.	24
2. Jury selection.	25

3.	Trial.	26
B.	Courts must make findings with the record they have, not the record they might want or wish to have at a later time.	28
1.	<i>Booth.</i>	28
2.	<i>Walstad.</i>	30
C.	Even worse, the circuit court barred effective cross-examination before the jury.	33
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATION OF FORM, LENGTH, AND ELECTRONIC COPY	36
	CERTIFICATION OF APPENDIX	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Lodi v. Hine, 107 Wis. 2d 118, 318 N.W.2d 383 (1982)	30
County of Winnebago v. Kosmosky, 2015 WI App 75, 365 Wis. 2d 196, 870 N.W.2d 248 (Table), 2015 WL 4633397	14
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	passim
General Electric Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	19
Glassey v. Continental Ins. Co., 176 Wis. 2d 587, 500 N.W.2d 295 (1993)	9, 21
Green v. Smith & Nephew AHP, Inc., 2001 WI 109, 245 Wis. 2d 772, 629 N.W.2d 727	9, 21
In re Commitment of Knipfer, 2014 WI App 9, ¶ 3, 352 Wis. 2d 563, 566, 842 N.W.2d 526, 527	20
Kumho Tire v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	19
State v. Barnes, 52 Wis. 2d 82, 89, 187 N.W.2d 845, 848 (1971)	34, 35
State v. Blatterman, 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26	10, 11
State v. Booth, 98 Wis. 2d 20, 295 N.W.2d 194 (Ct. App. 1980)	passim
State v. Chitwood, 2016 WI App 36, 2016 WL 1442450	21
State v. Giese, 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687	passim
State v. Grady, 2009 WI 47, 317 Wis. 2d 344, 766 N.W.2d 729	8

State v. Hanson, 85 Wis. 2d 233, 270 N.W.2d 212 (1978)	28
State v. Kasian, 207 Wis. 2d 611, 558 N.W.2d 687 (Ct. App. 1996)	18
State v. Lange, 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551	10, 11, 16, 17
State v. Paszek, 50 Wis. 2d 619, 184 N.W.2d 836 (1971)	11
State v. Phillips, 2009 WI App 179, 322 Wis. 2d 576, 778 N.W.2d 157	9
State v. Radeuge, 100 Wis. 2d 27, 301 N.W.2d 259 (Ct. App. 1980)	30
State v. Richardson, 156 Wis. 2d 128, 456 N.W.2d 830 (1990)	11
State v. Walstad, 119 Wis. 2d 483, 351 N.W.2d 469 (1984)	30, 31, 32
State v. Wille, 185 Wis. 2d 673, 518 N.W.2d 325 (Ct. App. 1994)	15, 16
Village of Elkhart Lake v. Borzyskowski, 123 Wis. 2d 185, 366 N.W.2d 506 (Ct. App. 1985)	11
Wisconsin Hosp. Ass'n v. Natural Resources Bd., 156 Wis. 2d 688, 457 N.W.2d 879 (Ct. App. 1990)	34
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	11

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19	39
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.22	1
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23	1
Wis. Stat. § 343.305	33
Wis. Stat. § 885.235	24

Wis. Stat. § 904.01	20
Wis. Stat. § 907.01	21
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2011 Wis. Act 2	21
FED. R. EVID. 701	21
FED. R. EVID. 702	21, 23
